

No. 09-2990

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

MARTY GINSBURG., *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INBEV SA/NV, ANHEUSER-BUSCH COMPANIES, INC., and ANHEUSER-
BUSCH, INC.
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from Final Orders of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division
(Case No. 4:08-CV-01375-JCH)**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

JOSEPH M. ALIOTO, *pro hac vice*
THERESA D. MOORE, *pro hac vice*
JOSEPH M. ALIOTO, JR., *pro hac vice*
THOMAS P. PIER, *pro hac vice*
ALIOTO LAW FIRM
555 CALIFORNIA STREET
THIRTY-FIRST FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
TEL: (415) 434-8900
FAX: (415) 434-9200
ESEXTON@ALIOTOLAW.COM

[ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS, LAST PAGE]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASEi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

A. Nature Of The Case..... 3

B. Course of Proceedings..... 5

C. Disposition Below 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 18

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT PROPERLY STATES A CLAIM FOR
RELIEF UNDER SECTION 7..... 18

A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint States A Claim Under The
“Actual Potential Competition” Theory 22

1. InBev Has The “Available Feasible Means” For
Entering The United States Beer Market 24

2. InBev’s Entry Into The United States Beer
Market Would Carry A “Substantial
Likelihood Of Deconcentrating The Market” 31

B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint States A Claim Under The
“Perceived Potential Competition” Theory 33

1. InBev Has The Characteristics, Capabilities,
And Economic Incentive To Render It A
Perceived Potential *De Novo* Entrant..... 35

2. InBev’s Presence On The Periphery Of The Market Tempers Oligopolistic Behavior Of Existing U.S. Beer Competitors	39
II. THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY RELIED ON MATERIAL OUTSIDE THE PLEADINGS	44
III. THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT	49
IV. THE LOWER COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ISSUING A PROTECTIVE ORDER PREVENTING DEPOSITIONS OF DEFENDANTS’ EXECUTIVES	53
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. McElroy
 953 F.2d 803 (2nd Cir. 1992) 54

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 20

Brown Shoe, Co. v. United States
 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 19

California v. Am. Stores Co.
 495 U.S. 271 (1990) 18, 19

Caribbean Broad. Sys., v. Cable & Wireless PLC
 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 50

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.
 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 979 (2000) 18

Erickson v. Pardus
 551 U.S. 89 (2007) 21

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Procter & Gamble Co.
 386 U.S. 568 (1967) 19, 36, 38, 40

Fin. Acquisition Ptnrs. v. Blackwell
 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006) 52

Foman v. Davis
 371 U.S. 178 (1962) 2, 49, 50, 54

Gen. Dynamics v. Selb Mfg. Co.
 481 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1973)..... 3, 53, 54

Gibb v. Scott
 958 F.2d 814 (8th Cir. 1992) 2, 44

Hayden v. McDonald
 719 F.2d 266 (1983)..... 53

Howard v. Gap, Inc.
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8510 (N.D. Cal. Jan 19, 2007) 46

Huelsman v. Civic Center Corp.
 873 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 21

Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. Bagley
 601 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1979) 53

Jensen v. Klecker
 599 F.2d 243 (8th Cir. 1979) 44

Kushner v. Beverly Enters.
 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003) 47

Martin v. Sargent
 780 F.2d 1334, 1336 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 44

Midwestern Mach., Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.
 167 F.3d 439, 442 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 19

Mooney v. Frierdich
 784 F.2d 875 (8th Cir. 1986) 54

Porous Media v. Pall Corp.
 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 2, 20, 44, 45

Sanders v. Clemco Indus.
 823 F.2d 214 (8th Cir. 1987) 2, 50

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.
 534 U.S. 506 (1989) 20

*Twin City Constr. Co. of Fargo v. Turtle Mountain Band of
 Chippewa Indians*
 911 F.2d 137 (8th Cir. 1990) 54

United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.
 410 U.S. 526 (1973) passim

United States v. InBev N.V./S.A.

No. 08-1965 (D.D.C. filed Nov. 14, 2008).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation</i>	
418 U.S. 602 (1973)	passim
<i>Verizon Commc'ns. v. Inverizon</i>	
295 F.3d 870 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	3, 53, 55
<i>Walter v. Morton</i>	
33 F.3d 1240 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	56
<i>Westcott v. Omaha</i>	
901 F.2d 1486, 1488 (8 th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Yamaha Motor Co. v. F.T.C.</i>	
657 F.2d 971 (8 th Cir. 1981)	passim
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §18.....	1
15 U.S.C. §18a.....	5
15 U.S.C. §26.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1337.....	1
Rules	
8 th Cir.R. 28A(d)(2)	59
E.D.Mo. L.R. 4.01	56
E.D.Mo. L.R. 5.01	6
FED.R.APP.P. 32(a)(7)(B)	59
FED.R.CIV.P. 12(d).....	2, 44
FED.R.CIV.P. 15(a).....	2
FED.R.CIV.P. 26(c)	3, 53
FED.R.CIV.P. 6(a)(2).....	9, 56
FED.R.CIV.P. 8(a).....	20

Other Authorities

Horizontal Merger Guidelines ¶1.51 (rev'd Apr. 9, 1997)..... 13
